The unaudited pro forma statements of earnings for the year ended December 31, 2022 and the nine-months ended
September 30, 2023 present the results of operations of GameSquare and FaZe giving pro forma effect to the
Merger as if these events occurred on January 1, 2022 and January 1, 2023 (collectively, the “unaudited pro forma
financial information”).

The GameSquare financial statements were prepared in accordance with IFRS and the FaZe financial
statements were prepared in accordance with GAAP.

The summary of the unaudited pro forma financial information set out herein should be read together with
GameSquare’s and FaZe’s annual and interim financial statements.

95

Table of Contents

GAMESQUARE HOLDINGS, INC.
Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position at September 30, 2023

(Expressed in United States Dollars)
(In thousands)

(Unaudited)

GameSquare
Holdings,

Inc.
September 30,

2023

FaZe
Holdings

Inc.
September 30,

2023
Pro-forma

adjustments  Notes

Pro-forma
consolidated

September 30,
2023

ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash  2,447 16,623 3,317   7  29,548

   (2,250)  8
   211   9
   (700)  10
   9,900   12

Restricted cash  47 —   47

Accounts receivable, net  14,892 3,095   17,987

Government remittances and credits  1,215 1,695   2,910

Contract assets  — 8,220 —   3  8,220

Prepaid expenses and other current assets  1,357 4,850 (3,317)  7  3,379
   (211)  9
   700   10

Total Current Assets  19,958 34,483 7,650   62,091

Investment at FVTPL  3,189 —   3,189

Restricted cash  — 600   600

Property and equipment  2,614 2,550   5,164

Right-of-use assets  2,103 1,560   3,663

Intangible assets  20,524 462 (462)  3  24,974
   4,450   3

Goodwill  25,600 — 3,821   3  29,421

Other long-term assets  — 606   606
Total Assets  73,988 40,261 15,459   129,708

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued expenses  26,086 14,308 465   1  41,509

   650   2
Contract liabilities  — 2,183   2,183

Players liability account  47 —   47

Deferred revenue  2,292 —   2,292

Lease liabilities, current  737 —   737

Line of credit  1,037 —   1,037

Warrant liability  137 —   137

Convertible debt, current  5,095 —   5,095

Arbitration reserve  518 —   518

Other current liabilities  — 1,488   1,488
Total Current Liabilities  35,949 17,979 1,115   55,043

96

Table of Contents

GAMESQUARE HOLDINGS, INC.
Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position at September 30, 2023 — (Continued)

(Expressed in United States Dollars)
(In thousands)

(Unaudited)

GameSquare
Holdings,

Inc.
September 30,

2023

FaZe
Holdings

Inc.
September 30,

2023
Pro-forma

adjustments  Notes

Pro-forma
consolidated

September 30,
2023

Convertible debt, non-current  1,501   —   1,501

Lease liabilities, non-current  2,090   —   2,090

Warrant liabilities  —   2   2

Other long-term liabilities  50   93   143

Total Liabilities  39,590   18,074   1,115   58,779

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)

Share capital  84,115   —   21,600   3  115,615
   9,900   12

Contributed surplus  4,902   —   6,713   3  11,615

Warrants  30   —   283   3  313
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss)

income  (168)  —   (168)

Common stock  —   8   (8)  3  —

Additional paid-in capital  —   338,718   (338,718)  3  —

Accumulated deficit  (54,481)  (316,539)  (465)  1  (56,446)
   935   3
   (650)  2
   317,004   3
   (2,250)  8

Total Shareholders’ Equity (Deficit)  34,398   22,187   14,344   70,929
Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity

(Deficit)  73,988   40,261   15,459   129,708

See accompanying notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

97

Table of Contents

GAMESQUARE HOLDINGS, INC.
Pro Forma Statement of Loss for the year ended December 31, 2022

(Expressed in United States Dollars)
(In thousands, except shares and per-share information)

(Unaudited)

GameSquare
Holdings,

Inc.
Year ended

December 31,
2022

FaZe
Holdings

Inc.
Year ended

December 31,
2022

Pro-forma
adjustments  Notes

Pro-forma
consolidated
Year ended

December 31,
2022

CONTINUING OPERATIONS

Revenues  28,082   70,021   98,103

Cost of revenues  18,425   54,876   73,301

Gross profit  9,657   15,145   —   24,802

Operating expenses:

General and administrative:

Salaries and wages and consulting  10,538   29,244   39,782

Player compensation/talent retainer  2,825   300   3,125

Content Creation  —   3,173   3,173

Professional fees  1,853   6,366   8,219

Sales and marketing  4,041   3,307   7,348

Office and general  3,140   7,606   (1,670)  7  9,713
   (63)  9
   700   10

Technology expenses  —   1,651   1,651

(Gain) loss on foreign exchange  (35)  —   (35)

Share-based payments  1,600   10,167   (10,167)  6  1,600

Depreciation and amortization  2,683   2,455   (101)  4  5,472
   435   5

Impairment of goodwill and intangibles  701   —   701

Impairment of content assets   1,073   (1,073)  11  —

Other net  —   (1,525)  (935)  3  (2,460)

Total operating expenses  27,346   63,816   (12,874)   78,289

Loss from operations  (17,689)  (48,671)  12,874   (53,487)

Other (income)/expense:

Interest expense, net  404   4,483   4,887

Income tax recovery  (304)  —   (304)

Transaction costs  —   —   1,069   2  3,319
   2,250   8

Loss on debt extinguishment  —   115,292   115,292

Change in fair value of warrant liability  —   (90)   (90)
Change in provision for reclamation

deposit  17   —   17
Change in fair value of consideration

payable  339   339

Other, net  —   178   178

Total other (income)/expense:  456   119,863   3,319   123,638

98

Table of Contents

GAMESQUARE HOLDINGS, INC.
Pro Forma Statement of Loss for the year ended December 31, 2022 — (Continued)

(Expressed in United States Dollars)
(In thousands, except shares and per-share information)

(Unaudited)

GameSquare
Holdings,

Inc.
Year ended

December 31,
2022

FaZe
Holdings

Inc.
Year ended

December 31,
2022

Pro-forma
adjustments  Notes

Pro-forma
consolidated
Year ended

December 31,
2022

DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS
Gain on disposition of assets available

for sale  (47)   (47)
Net (gain) loss from discontinued

operations  (47)  —   —   (47)

Net loss  (18,098)  (168,534)  9,555   (177,078)

Basic and diluted net loss per

share – continuing operations  (3.26)  (4.23)   (11.45)
Basic and diluted net loss per

share – discontinued operations  0.01   —   —

Basic and diluted net loss per share  (3.25)  (4.23)   (11.45)
Weighted average number of common shares

outstanding – basic and diluted  5,557,690   39,872,308   (39,872,308)  3  15,466,037
   9,908,347   3

See accompanying notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

99

Table of Contents

GAMESQUARE HOLDINGS, INC.
Pro Forma Statement of Loss for the nine months ended September 30, 2023

(Expressed in United States Dollars)
(In thousands, except shares and per-share information)

(Unaudited)

GameSquare
Holdings,

Inc.
Nine months

ended
September 30,

2023

FaZe
Holdings

Inc.
Nine months

ended
September 30,

2023
Pro-forma

adjustments  Notes

Pro-forma
consolidated
Nine months

ended
September 30,

2023

CONTINUING OPERATIONS

Revenues  35,235   36,749   71,984

Cost of revenues  24,833   33,579   58,412

Gross profit  10,402   3,170   —   13,572

Operating expenses:

General and administrative:

Salaries and wages  13,434   14,036   27,470

Player compensation/talent retainer  1,605   225   1,830

Professional fees  957   3,101   4,058

Sales and marketing  865   503   1,368

Office and general  3,223   5,564   (2,777)  7  6,293
   (242)  9
   525   10

Technology expenses  315   1,266   1,581

(Gain) loss on foreign exchange  2   —   2

Share-based payments  1,288   9,985   (9,985)  6  1,288

Depreciation and amortization  2,650   4,226   (101)  4  7,101
   326   5

Other net  —   834   834

Total operating expenses  24,339   39,740   (12,254)   51,825

Loss from operations  (13,937)  (36,570)  12,254   (38,253)

Other (income)/expense:

Interest expense, net  528   (497)   31

Income tax recovery  (16)  —   (16)

Transaction costs  2,187   510   (510)  1  1,768
   (419)  2
   —   8

Arbitration settlement reserve  (952)  —   (952)

Restructuring costs  387   —   387

Legal settlement  187   —   187

Change in fair value of warrant liability  (1,844)  (23)   (1,867)

Change in fair value of convertible debt  (541)  —   (541)

Other, net  —   (963)   (963)

Total other (income)/expense:  (64)  (973)  (929)   (1,966)

100

Table of Contents

GAMESQUARE HOLDINGS, INC.
Pro Forma Statement of Loss for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 — (Continued)

(Expressed in United States Dollars)
(In thousands, except shares and per-share information)

(Unaudited)

GameSquare
Holdings,

Inc.
Nine months

ended
September 30,

2023

FaZe
Holdings

Inc.
Nine months

ended
September 30,

2023
Pro-forma

adjustments  Notes

Pro-forma
consolidated
Nine months